

No. \_\_\_\_\_

(CAPITAL CASE)

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ANTHONY CARR,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Alexander D. M. Kassoff\*  
Scott A. Johnson  
Mississippi Office of Capital Post-Conviction Counsel  
239 North Lamar Street, Suite 404  
Jackson, MS 39202  
(601) 359-5733 (telephone)  
akassoff@pcc.state.ms.us

*\* Counsel of Record, Member of Supreme Court Bar  
Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Index of Appendices.....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Facts Material to the Question Presented.....	4
Reasons to Grant the Petition.....	11
I. The diagnostic criteria for intellectual disability do not include the term “so severe” and it is not part of the definition of the disability.....	11
II. The interpretation of the term “significant”.....	15
III. The unconstitutional legal standard set forth in <i>Carr III</i> clearly affected the judgment of the trial court on remand. ....	16
IV. The arguments regarding the “so severe” language in this petition were fully briefed in the appeal to the Mississippi Supreme Court.....	19
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002).....	3, 11
<i>Carr v. Mississippi</i> , 516 U.S. 1076, 116 S. Ct. 782, 133 L. Ed. 2d 733 (1996).....	2
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 196 So. 3d 926 (Miss. 2016) ( <i>Carr III</i> ).....	passim
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 824 (Miss. 1995) ( <i>Carr I</i> ).....	2, 5
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 991 (Miss. 2004) ( <i>Carr II</i> ) .....	3
<i>Carr v. State</i> , No. 2017-CA-01481-SCT, 2019 WL 2384142 (Miss. June 6, 2019) ( <i>Carr IV</i> ).....	passim
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 2004) .....	3, 5, 12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	2, 7, 11, 12
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039, 197 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2017) ( <i>Moore I</i> ).....	11, 12
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) ( <i>Moore II</i> ) .....	11, 12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989).....	4

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII.....	1
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....	1

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
---------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Am. Psych. Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed.) ...	12, 13, 17
James W. Ellis et. al., <i>Evaluating Intellectual Disability: Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2018).....	15, 17
Marc J. Tassé, Ruth Luckasson, & Robert L. Schalock, <i>The Relation Between Intellectual Functioning and Adaptive Behavior in the Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability</i> , 54:6 Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 381 (2016).....	14, 18

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A (AppA)	<i>Anthony Carr v. State of Mississippi</i> , No. 2017-CA-01481-SCT, 2019 WL 2384142 (Miss. June 6, 2019) ( <i>Carr IV</i> )	App002–015
Appendix B (AppB)	Trial court’s Revised Order Denying Petition for Post-Conviction Relief (Sept. 20, 2017)	App016–022
Appendix C (AppC)	Decision letter denying Motion for Rehearing (Sept. 12, 2019)	App023–023
Appendix D (AppD)	<i>Anthony Carr v. State of Mississippi</i> , 196 So. 3d 926 (Miss. 2016) ( <i>Carr III</i> )	App024–041
Appendix E (AppE)	Trial court’s (first) Order Denying Petition for Post-Conviction Relief (June 19, 2013)	App042–055
